
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Notice is hereby given that a Planning Authority Committee meeting of the Devonport 

City Council will be held in the Council Chambers, on Monday 14 August 2017, 

commencing at 5:15pm. 

 

The meeting will be open to the public at 5:15pm. 

 

QUALIFIED PERSONS 

 

In accordance with Section 65 of the Local Government Act 1993, I confirm that the 

reports in this agenda contain advice, information and recommendations given by a 

person who has the qualifications or experience necessary to give such advice, 

information or recommendation. 

 

 

Paul West 

GENERAL MANAGER 

 

9 August 2017 
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Planning Authority Committee meeting Agenda 14 August 2017 

 

Agenda of a meeting of the Devonport City Council’s Planning Authority Committee to 

be held at the Council Chambers, 17 Fenton Way, Devonport on Monday 14, August 2017 

commencing at 5:15pm. 

PRESENT 

 Present Apology 

Chairman Ald S L Martin (Mayor)   

 Ald C D Emmerton   

 Ald G F Goodwin   

 Ald J F Matthews   

 Ald T M Milne   

 Ald L M Perry   

 

IN ATTENDANCE 

All persons in attendance are advised that it is Council policy to record Council Meetings, 

in accordance with Council’s Audio Recording Policy.  The audio recording of this 

meeting will be made available to the public on Council’s website for a minimum period 

of six months. 

  

 

1.0 APOLOGIES 
 

2.0 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
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3.0 DELEGATED APPROVALS 

3.1 PLANNING APPLICATIONS APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED 

AUTHORITY - 21 JULY 2017-4 AUGUST 2017 
        

 

ATTACHMENTS 

⇩1. Delegated Planning Approvals - 21 July 2017-4 August 2017  

  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the list of delegated approvals be received. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Author: Jennifer Broomhall 

Position: Planning Administration Officer 

Endorsed By: Brian May  

Position: Development Manager  
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Planning Applications approved under Delegated Authority – 21 July 2017-4 August 2017 

Application 

No. 
Location Description 

Approval 

Date 

PA2017.0073 94 Cutts Road Don Two lot subdivision (house excision) 
PAC - 

31/7/2017 

PA2017.0083 117 Parker Street Devonport 

Residential (single dwelling additions including outbuildings and 

carport) – assessment against performance criteria for setbacks and 

building envelope 

31/7/2017 

PA2017.0085 351 Tugrah Road Tugrah Boundary Adjustment 24/7/2017 
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4.0 DEVELOPMENT REPORTS 

4.1 PA2017.0056 RESIDENTIAL (MULTIPLE DWELLINGS X 2) - 

ASSESSMENT AGAINST PERFORMANCE CRITERIA FOR SETBACKS 

AND BUILDING ENVELOPE AND TRAFFIC GENERATING USE AND 

PARKING CODE - 3 JABEZ DRIVE, DEVONPORT 

File: 33821 D484854        

 

RELEVANCE TO COUNCIL’S PLANS & POLICIES 
Council’s Strategic Plan 2009-2030: 

Strategy 2.1.1 Apply and review the Devonport Interim Planning Scheme as 

required, to ensure it delivers local community character and 

appropriate land use 

 

PURPOSE 
The purpose of this report is to enable Council’s Planning Authority Committee to make a 

decision regarding planning application PA2017.0056.  It is proposed that two multiple 

dwellings be constructed. 

BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
The site is a vacant lot, located on the southern side of the Jabez Drive cul-de-sac head.  

It is surrounded by established residential lots, save for number 4 to the west which is also 

vacant (and subject to a similar application).  The property has an area of 780m2 and a 

total frontage of 9.96m.  The site has a gradual fall of approximately 2m from west to east.  

Figure 1 shows the title plan for the property and Figure 2 an aerial view of the site. 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
Two single storey multiple dwellings are proposed for the site with variations to the side and 

rear setbacks and required vehicle movements.  Each unit has an attached single 

garage.  The rear unit has three bedrooms and the front unit has two.  Figure 3 shows the 

proposal plan for the lot and Figures 3 – 9 show the elevations.  The units are architecturally 

designed and are modern in appearance.  It is proposed they be constructed of 

contemporary materials.  The application detail for the proposal is appended to this 

report. 

Planning Instrument: Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013 

Applicant: Dock 4 Architects 

Owner: Concordia Capital Pty Ltd 

Proposal: Residential (multiple dwellings x 2) - assessment against 

performance criteria for setbacks and building envelope and 

Traffic Generating Use and Parking Code 

Existing Use: Vacant land 

Zoning: General Residential 

Decision Due: 15/08/2017 
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Figure 1 - Title plan for 3 Jabez Drive - CT155774/3 

 

 

Figure 2 - Aerial view of subject site (Geocortex) 
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Figure 3 – Proposal plan 
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Figure 4 – Eastern elevation (the units in the foreground are those relevant to this proposal) 

 

Figure 5 – Western elevation 

 

Figure 6 – Northern elevation of rear unit 

 

Figure 7 – Northern elevation of front unit 

 

Figure 8 – Southern elevation of front unit 
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Figure 9 – Southern elevation of rear unit 

PLANNING ISSUES 
The land is zoned General Residential under the Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013.  

The intent of the zone is to provide for residential use or development that accommodates 

a range of dwelling types at suburban densities, where full infrastructure services are 

available or can be provided, and to provide for compatible non-residential uses that 

primarily serve the local community. 

Multiple dwellings are a permitted use in the General Residential zone provided they 

comply with all relevant acceptable solutions contained within the development 

standards and Codes within the planning scheme.  In instances where the acceptable 

solutions cannot be met the relevant performance criteria must be satisfied. 

In this case the proposal complies with the acceptable solutions in regard to front setback, 

garage setback, site coverage and open space, sunlight and overshadowing, width of 

garage openings, privacy, fencing, waste storage, suitability of a site, dwelling density and 

sensitive use.  The proposal also complies with the acceptable solutions of the Change in 

Ground Level Code which is applicable due to the excavation proposed for the site. 

The development does not meet the acceptable solutions in regard to side and rear 

setbacks nor the Traffic Generating Use and Parking Code and must therefore satisfy the 

relevant performance criteria which are reproduced below with comments. 
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Diagram 10.4.2A. Building envelope as required by subclause 10.4.2 A3 (a). 

Comments - The garage roof for the rear unit (see Figure 3) has a length of 9.1m which 

exceeds the stipulated 9m maximum required by clause 10.4.2 A3(a) of the planning 

scheme.  In addition the proposed rear setback is 2.5m rather than the required 4m.  In 

light of this the proposal must satisfy the performance criteria set out in clause 10.4.2 P3. 

The lots to the west and south are those with the potential to be impacted by these 

variations.  In regard to the lot to the west, which is currently vacant but also subject to a 

planning application for two units, the proposed garage length will have no impact on 

reducing sunlight to the proposed units or private open space, nor will there be any visual 

impacts as the lot to the west is substantially higher than the subject site.  Figure 4 above 

shows how much lower the subject site is and that no overshadowing will occur.  Visual 
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bulk will not be an issue as the lot to the west looks down on the proposed unit rather than 

straight at it. 

The lot to the south of the proposal will not be impacted as the unit will be approximately 

14m from the existing dwelling and 9m from the deck which can be seen in Figure 2.  The 

dwelling to the south is of two storey construction with the living areas on the second 

storey, and will also overlook the proposed unit which will have no overshadowing impacts 

on the dwelling.  The proposed unit has a height of approximately 2.9m which will result in 

minimal overshadowing to the back yard of the dwelling to the south on the shortest day 

of the year, when shadows are at their longest.  A boundary fence can have a maximum 

height of 2.1m therefore the difference between possible fence height and the proposed 

unit is only 800mm which will cause little difference to any overshadowing. 

The separation between dwellings that is proposed is compatible with others in the 

surrounding area as there are a number of lots with setbacks between 3m and 3.5m.  This 

allows for private open space to the north of dwellings, as is proposed in this instance. 
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The planning scheme requires 5 parking spaces for the development and these are shown 

in Figure 3.  However, the scheme also requires the proposal satisfy the requirements of 

clause E9.6.1.  The proposal does not allow for the forward movement of all vehicles as 

required by E9.6.1 A1.2(f) and must therefore satisfy E9.6.1 P1.  Turning is possible for 3 of 

the 5 parking spaces, the visitor space and the two rear parking spaces, however, vehicles 

parked in the spaces allocated to the front unit cannot turn to enable egress from the site 

to be in a forward motion.  Given the location of the site at the head of a quiet cul-de-sac 

it is deemed that allowing reversing from the site is appropriate, and in keeping with what 

occurs on numerous residential lots.  It will also be possible to back onto the nature strip to 

enable forward access to the road pavement. 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
On 14/06/2017, Council received an application for the above development.  Under 

Section 57(3) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 (LUPAA), the Planning 

Authority must give notice of an application for a permit.  As prescribed at Section 9(1) of 

the Land Use Planning and Approvals Regulations 2014, the Planning Authority fulfilled this 

notification requirement by: 

(a) Advertising the application in The Advocate newspaper on 17/06/2017; 

(b) Making a copy of the proposal available in Council Offices from the 17/06/2017; 

(c) Notifying adjoining property owners by mail on 15/06/2017; and  

(d) Erecting a Site Notice for display from the 16/06/2017. 

The period for representations to be received by Council closed on 03/07/2017.   

REPRESENTATIONS 
Four representations were received within the prescribed 14 day public scrutiny period 

required by the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993.  The representations are from 

residents of Jabez Drive and refer to the proposal subject to this application and the 

proposal for 4 Jabez Drive to the west.  The representations are attached as an appendix 

to the report. 

The first representation is from Mr Woolley of 6 Jabez Drive.  One issue raised is that he did 

not receive notification from Council in regard to the applications.  This is because LUPAA 

specifies only that adjoining owners be notified of an application.  Mr Woolley’s property 

does not adjoin the subject site. 

Mr Woolley refers to the covenants contained within the schedule of easements for the 

properties located within Jabez Drive.  Council is not party to these covenants and is 

unable to take such covenants into consideration when assessing a planning application.  

A planning application must be assessed against the requirements of the planning 

scheme only. 

Mr Woolley also raises the issue of parking and vehicle movements.  As discussed 

previously the proposal provides sufficient parking spaces for the proposal.  Vehicle 

movements in the street will not be affected by the variation allowing cars from the front 

unit to reverse from the site and the fact that cars currently park on the nature strip is not 

an issue provided the vehicle is that of an owner or occupier of the lot the vehicle is 

parked in front of and does not unreasonably obstruct other road users.  If the cars are 

fully off the road, and not parked over driveways, there should be no obstruction created. 

The representation also refers to the hardworking ratepayers that make Jabez Drive home.  

Whilst the residents’ contributions are appreciated by Council they are not relevant to the 

assessment of planning applications. 
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The second representation is from Brett and Melanie Muir of 2 Jabez Drive.  The issues 

raised by the Muirs are an increase in traffic, limited parking, encroachment on the front 

setback and breach of covenants.  The increase in traffic which will result from the unit 

development could easily be of the same or greater number if a large single dwelling 

were constructed.  There is no reason why the road is unable to deal with the increase in 

traffic. 

As discussed previously the development provides sufficient parking to comply with the 

planning scheme and Council is unable to consider covenants when assessing an 

application for a planning permit. 

In regard to the front setback, the proposal complies with the requirements of the 

planning scheme.  When many of the houses in the cul-de-sac were built the setback was 

7.5m.  The front setback stipulated by the current planning scheme is 4.5m in accordance 

with Planning Directive 4 introduced by the State Government.  The setback also allows for 

the intrusion of eaves by up to 600mm.  Figure 3 shows the proposal complies with the front 

setback requirements with the north-eastern corner of the eaves encroaching on the 

setback by approximately 400mm. 

Fred Sheean, of 1 Jabez Drive, has also submitted a representation and raises the 

following issues:  the proposal is not in keeping with the existing single dwellings in the 

street, assurances were given that only single dwellings were permitted, front setback, 

increases to traffic and lack of parking, covenants, and that the proposal will have an 

adverse effect on property values. 

The issues of parking, traffic, covenants and setbacks have been dealt with previously.  In 

regard to single dwellings, the planning scheme allows for multiple dwellings on lots with 

an area of 650m2 or greater.  The subject site has an area of 780m2 and therefore allows 

for such development.  Changes in property value are not a consideration of the planning 

scheme. 

The final representation was submitted by Rohit and Kiran Sood of 5 Jabez Drive.  The 

issues raised by the Soods include parking and traffic congestion, front setback, covenants 

and depreciation of property values.  These issues have all been raised by the other 

representations and dealt with previously. 

COMMENTARY 
The proposal was referred to TasWater for assessment and conditions have been provided 

to be placed on the permit.  TasWater’s Submission to Planning Authority Notice is 

appended to this report. 

The proposal was also assessed by Council’s Engineering, Health, Plumbing and Building 

staff and conditions or notes provided as necessary. 

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS  
The Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 requires a decision to be made in regard 

to the application by 15 August 2017.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
No financial implications are predicted. 

CONCLUSION 
The proposal has been assessed by all relevant parties and satisfies the requirements of 

the planning scheme. 
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ATTACHMENTS 

⇩1. Application detail - PA2017.0056 - 3 Jabez Drive Devonport  

⇩2. Representations - PA2017.0056 - 3 Jabez Drive Devonport  

⇩3. TasWater Submission to Planning Authority Notice Conditions - PA2017.0056 - 3 

Jabez Drive Devonport 

 

  

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Planning Authority, pursuant to the provisions of the Devonport Interim Planning 

Scheme 2013 and Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993, approve 

application PA2017.0056 and grant a Permit to use and develop land identified as 3 Jabez 

Drive, Devonport for the following purposes: 

• Residential (multiple dwellings x 2) - assessment against performance criteria for 

setbacks and building envelope and Traffic Generating Use and Parking Code 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1. The Use and Development is to proceed generally in accordance with the submitted 

plans referenced as:  

• Project No. 161121 A.01 Rev C, A.02 Rev E, A.03 Rev A, A.04  

Rev A, A.05 Rev C, A.06 Rev B, A.07 Rev D, A.08 Rev D, A.09 Rev D, A.10 Rev D 

and A.11 Rev F by Dock 4 Architects, 

• Engineering Assessment S2811-01 infolet, dated 5 June, 2017 by Donal S. 

Anderson, 

copies of which are attached and endorsed as documents forming part of this 

Planning Permit. 

2. The developer is to comply with the conditions specified in the Submission to 

Planning Authority Notice which TasWater has required to be included in the 

planning permit pursuant to section 56P (1) of the Water and Sewerage Industry Act 

2008.  A copy of this notice is attached. 

3. The existing stormwater service connection is to be used for the purposes of this 

development. 

4. Stormwater discharge from the proposed development is to be adequately 

hydraulically detailed and designed by a suitably qualified hydraulic engineer, for all 

storm events up to and including a 100-year Average Recurrence Interval (ARI), and 

for a suitable range of storm durations to adequately identify peak discharge flows.  

As part of their design the hydraulic engineer is to limit discharge from the proposed 

development to that equivalent to only 50% of the existing lot being impervious.  

Peak discharge is to be limited by utilising suitably designed on-site stormwater 

detention systems.  All design calculations are to be submitted as part of the building 

and plumbing permit application. 

5. The proposed driveway crossover is to be generally constructed to Tasmanian 

Standard Drawing TSD-R09v. 

6. The developer is to submit a design drawing of the proposed driveways, accesses 

and car parking for approval prior to any works commencing.  The proposed car 

parking and turning layout is to comply with AS/NZS 2890.1 – 2004 Parking Facilities 

Part 1 – Off Street Carparking. In particular, vehicular turning movements that enable 

all parking facilities to be utilized as designed, is to be demonstrated. 
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Note: The following is provided for information purposes. 

THIS IS NOT A BUILDING OR PLUMBING PERMIT. 

Prior to commencing any building or plumbing work you are required to: 

• Contact a Tasmanian registered Building Surveyor to determine the category of 

building approval required, and 

• Contact the Council Permit Authority to determine the category of plumbing 

approval required. 

Any existing Council infrastructure impacted by the works is to be reinstated in 

accordance with the relevant standards. 

A permit to work within the road reserve must be sought and granted prior to any works 

being undertaken within the road reserve. 

Hours of Construction shall be: Monday to Friday Between 7am - 6pm, Saturday between 

9am -6pm and Sunday and statutory holidays 10am - 6pm. 

No burning of any waste is to be undertaken on site.  Any waste materials are to be 

removed and disposed of at a licensed refuse disposal facility. 

During the construction or use of these facilities all measures are be taken to prevent 

nuisance.  Air, noise and water pollution matters are subject to provisions of the Building 

Regulations or the Environmental Management and Pollution Control Act 1994. 

In regard to condition 2 the applicant/developer should contact TasWater  

– Ph 136 992 with any enquiries.   

In regard to conditions 3-6 the applicant should contact Council’s City Infrastructure 

Department – Ph 6424 0511 with any enquiries. 

Enquiries regarding other conditions can be directed to Council’s Development & Health 

Services Department – Ph 6424 0511. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Author: Carolyn Milnes 

Position: Senior Town Planner 

Endorsed By: Brian May  

Position: Development Manager  
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4.2 PA2017.0057 RESIDENTIAL (MULTIPLE DWELLINGS X 2) WITH 

ASSESSMENT AGAINST PERFORMANCE CRITERIA FOR SETBACKS 

AND BUILDING ENVELOPE, PRIVACY AND TRAFFIC GENERATING 

USE AND PARKING CODE - 4 JABEZ DRIVE, DEVONPORT 

File: 33822 D486107        

 

RELEVANCE TO COUNCIL’S PLANS & POLICIES 
Council’s Strategic Plan 2009-2030: 

Strategy 2.1.1 Apply and review the Devonport Interim Planning Scheme as 

required, to ensure it delivers local community character and 

appropriate land use 

 

PURPOSE 
The purpose of this report is to enable Council’s Planning Authority Committee to make a 

decision regarding planning application PA2017.0057.  It is proposed that two multiple 

dwellings be constructed. 

BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
The site is a vacant lot, located to the southwest of the Jabez Drive cul-de-sac head.  It is 

surrounded by established residential lots, save for number 3 to the east which is also 

vacant (and subject to a similar application).  The property has an area of 1,392m2 and a 

total frontage of 9.96m.  The site falls approximately 7m from west to east and a number of 

gabion walls have been constructed on the western side of the lot.  The site is located in a 

Landslide Hazard area.  Figure 1 shows the title plan for the property and Figure 2 an aerial 

view of the site. 

In 2016 a boundary adjustment was approved which moves the boundary to the dotted 

yellow line shown in Figure 2 and reduces the lot size to 1,109m2, adding the narrow strip of 

land to 5 Saunders Court to the west.  The final plan for this proposal has not yet been 

received. 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
Two single storey multiple dwellings are proposed for the site with variations to the side and 

rear setbacks, privacy and required vehicle movements.  Each unit has an attached 

single garage.  The rear unit has three bedrooms and the front unit has two.  Figure 3 

shows the proposal plan for the lot and Figures 3 – 9 show the elevations.  The units are 

architecturally designed and are modern in appearance.  It is proposed they be 

Planning Instrument: Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013 

Applicant: Dock 4 Architects 

Owner: Mrs Wl McCrae 

Proposal: Residential (multiple dwellings x 2) with assessment against 

performance criteria for setbacks and building envelope, 

privacy and Traffic Generating Use and Parking Code 

Existing Use: Vacant land 

Zoning: General Residential 

Decision Due: 21/08/2017 
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constructed of contemporary materials.  The application detail for the proposal is 

appended to this report. 

 

Figure 1 - Title plan for 3 Jabez Drive - CT155774/6 

 

Figure 2 – Aerial view of subject site (dotted yellow line shows  

approximate location of new boundary) - Geocortex 
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Figure 3 – Proposal plan 
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Figure 4 – Eastern elevation (the units in the background are those relevant to this proposal) 

 

 

Figure 5 – Western elevation 

 

 

Figure 6 – Southern elevation of front unit 

 

 

Figure 7 – Southern elevation of rear unit 
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Figure 8 – Northern elevation of front unit 

 

 

Figure 9 – Northern elevation of rear unit (approximate location of building envelope shown in red) 

PLANNING ISSUES 
The land is zoned General Residential under the Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013.  

The intent of the zone is to provide for residential use or development that accommodates 

a range of dwelling types at suburban densities, where full infrastructure services are 

available or can be provided, and to provide for compatible non-residential uses that 

primarily serve the local community. 

Multiple dwellings are a permitted use in the General Residential zone provided they 

comply with all relevant acceptable solutions contained within the development 

standards and Codes within the planning scheme.  In instances where the acceptable 

solutions cannot be met the relevant performance criteria must be satisfied. 

In this case the proposal complies with the acceptable solutions in regard to front setback, 

garage setback, site coverage and open space, sunlight and overshadowing, width of 

garage openings, fencing, waste storage, suitability of a site, dwelling density and 

sensitive use.  The proposal also complies with the acceptable solutions of the Change in 

Ground Level Code which is applicable due to the excavation proposed for the site and 

the Hazard Management Code which is applicable due to the site being shown on 

Council’s Landslide Hazard Map. 
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The development does not meet the acceptable solutions in regard to side and rear 

setbacks, privacy nor the Traffic Generating Use and Parking Code and must therefore 

satisfy the relevant performance criteria which are reproduced below with comments. 

 

 

 

Diagram 10.4.2A. Building envelope as required by subclause 10.4.2 A3 (a). 
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Comments – The eastern side of the rear unit is outside the building envelope, as shown in 

Figure 9, and the rear unit is to be constructed 2.5m from the rear boundary.  These design 

elements mean the proposal does not comply with the acceptable solutions of clause 

10.4.2 A3 of the planning scheme and assessment must be made against clause 10.4.2 P3. 

The lots to the south and east have the potential to be affected by these variations.  The 

lot to the east is currently vacant but also subject to an application for two units.  The 

garage of the proposed unit to the east will be adjacent to the area which encroaches 

on the building envelope and therefore any overshadowing that occurs will not have a 

detrimental impact on any habitable rooms or private open space. 

The dwelling on the lot to the south, 122 George Street, is constructed approximately 

11.5m from the boundary which means no shading will occur to any habitable rooms.  

Although there is the potential for overshadowing of the private open space this will be 

lessened by the fact that the unit is to be constructed approximately 1m below natural 

ground level, at its highest point.  In addition, 122 George Street has sufficient private open 

space to ensure that any overshadowing will not affect the whole area.  

The separation between dwellings that is proposed is compatible with others in the 

surrounding area as there are a number of lots with setbacks between 3m and 3.5m.  This 

allows for private open space to the north of dwellings, as is proposed in this instance.      

 

The deck proposed for the rear unit is 2.6m from the eastern boundary and does not satisfy 

the 3m setback required for a deck more than 1m above ground level by clause 10.4.6A1.  

In light of this assessment against clause 10.4.6 P1 is required.  The deck has been designed 

to minimise overlooking on the proposed dwelling to the east, and its private open space 

as the deck is adjacent to the garage.  The deck will be approximately 13m from the 

private open space on the lot to the east, far in excess of the 3m separation required by 

the acceptable solution. 
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The planning scheme requires 5 parking spaces for the development and these are shown 

in Figure 3.  However, the scheme also requires the proposal satisfy the requirements of 

clause E9.6.1.  The proposal does not allow for the forward movement of all vehicles as 

required by E9.6.1 A1.2 (f) and must therefore satisfy E9.6.1 P1.  Turning is possible for 3 of 

the 5 parking spaces, the visitor space and the two rear parking spaces, however vehicles 

parked in the spaces allocated to the front unit cannot turn to enable egress from the site 

to be in a forward motion.  Given the location of the site at the head of a quiet cul-de-sac 

it is deemed that allowing reversing from the site is appropriate, and in keeping with what 

occurs on numerous residential lots.  It will also be possible to back onto the nature strip to 

enable forward access to the road pavement. 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
On 14/06/2017, Council received an application for the above development.  Under 

Section 57(3) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 (LUPAA), the Planning 

Authority must give notice of an application for a permit.  As prescribed at Section 9(1) of 

the Land Use Planning and Approvals Regulations 2014, the Planning Authority fulfilled this 

notification requirement by: 
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(a) Advertising the application in The Advocate newspaper on 17/06/2017; 

(b) Making a copy of the proposal available in Council Offices from the 17/06/2017; 

(c) Notifying adjoining property owners by mail on 15/06/2017; and  

(d) Erecting a Site Notice for display from the 16/06/2017. 

The period for representations to be received by Council closed on 03/07/2017.   

REPRESENTATIONS 
Four representations were received within the prescribed 14 day public scrutiny period 

required by the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993.  The representations are from 

residents of Jabez Drive and refer to the proposal subject to this application and the 

proposal for 3 Jabez Drive to the east.  The representations are attached as an appendix 

to the report. 

The first representation is from Mr Woolley of 6 Jabez Drive.  One issue raised is that he did 

not receive notification from Council in regard to the applications.  This is because LUPAA 

specifies only that adjoining owners be notified of an application.  Mr Woolley’s property 

does not adjoin the subject site. 

Mr Woolley refers to the covenants contained within the schedule of easements for the 

properties located within Jabez Drive.  Council is not party to these covenants and is 

unable to take such covenants into consideration when assessing a planning application.  

A planning application must be assessed against the requirements of the planning 

scheme. 

Mr Woolley also raises the issue of parking and vehicle movements.  As discussed 

previously the proposal provides sufficient parking spaces for the proposal.  Vehicle 

movements in the street will not be affected by the variation allowing cars from the front 

unit to reverse from the site and the fact that cars currently park on the nature strip is not 

an issue provided the vehicle is that of an owner or occupier of the lot the vehicle is 

parked in front of and does not unreasonably obstruct other road users.  If the cars are 

fully off the road, and not parked over driveways, there should be no obstruction created. 

The representation also refers to the hardworking ratepayers that make Jabez Drive home.  

Whilst the residents’ contributions are appreciated by Council they are not relevant to the 

assessment of planning applications. 

The second representation is from Brett and Melanie Muir of 2 Jabez Drive.  The issues 

raised by the Muirs are an increase in traffic, limited parking, encroachment on the front 

setback and breach of covenants.  The increase in traffic which will result from the unit 

development could easily be of the same or greater number if a large single dwelling 

were constructed.  There is no reason why the road is unable to deal with the increase in 

traffic. 

As discussed previously the development provides sufficient parking to comply with the 

planning scheme and Council is unable to consider covenants when assessing an 

application for a planning permit. 

In regard to the front setback, the proposal complies with the requirements of the 

planning scheme.  When many of the houses in the cul-de-sac were built the setback was 

7.5m.  The front setback stipulated by the current planning scheme is 4.5m in accordance 

with Planning Directive 4 introduced by the State Government.  The setback also allows for 

the intrusion of eaves by up to 600mm.  Figure 3 shows the proposal complies with the front 

setback requirements with the north-eastern corner of the eaves encroaching on the 

setback by approximately 400mm. 
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Fred Sheean, of 1 Jabez Drive, has also submitted a representation and raises the 

following issues:  the proposal is not in keeping with the existing single dwellings in the 

street, assurances were given that only single dwellings were permitted, front setback, 

increases to traffic and lack of parking, covenants, and that the proposal will have an 

adverse effect on property values. 

The issues of parking, traffic, covenants and setbacks have been dealt with previously.  In 

regard to single dwellings, the planning scheme allows for multiple dwellings on lots with 

an area of 650m2 or greater.  The subject site has an area of 780m2 and therefore allows 

for such development.  Changes in property value are not a consideration of the planning 

scheme. 

The final representation was submitted by Rohit and Kiran Sood of 5 Jabez Drive.  The 

issues raised by the Soods include parking and traffic congestion, front setback, covenants 

and depreciation of property values.  These issues have all been raised by the other 

representations and dealt with previously. 

COMMENTARY 
The proposal was referred to TasWater for assessment and conditions have been provided 

to be placed on the permit.  TasWater’s Submission to Planning Authority Notice is 

appended to this report.     

The proposal was also assessed by Council’s Engineering, Health, Plumbing and Building 

staff and conditions or notes provided as necessary.    

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS  
The Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 requires a decision to be made in regard 

to the application by 21 August, 2017.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
No financial implications are predicted. 

CONCLUSION 
The proposal has been assessed by all relevant parties and satisfies the requirements of 

the planning scheme.   

ATTACHMENTS 

⇩1. Application detail - PA2017.0057 - 4 Jabez Drive Devonport  

⇩2. Representations - PA2017.0057 - 4 Jabez Drive Devonport   

⇩3. TasWater Submission to Planning Authority Notice Conditions - PA2017.0057 - 4 

Jabez Drive, Devonport 

 

  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Planning Authority, pursuant to the provisions of the Devonport Interim Planning 

Scheme 2013 and Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993, approve 

application PA2017.0057 and grant a Permit to use and develop land identified as 4 Jabez 

Drive, Devonport for the following purposes: 

• Residential (multiple dwellings x 2) - assessment against performance criteria for 

setbacks and building envelope, privacy and Traffic Generating Use and Parking 

Code 
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Subject to the following conditions: 

1. The Use and Development is to proceed generally in accordance with the submitted 

plans referenced as:  

• Project No. 161121 A.01 Rev C, A.02 Rev E, A.03 Rev A, A.04  

Rev A, A.05 Rev C, A.06 Rev B, A.07 Rev D, A.08 Rev D, A.09 Rev D, A.10 Rev D and 

A.11 Rev F by Dock 4 Architects, 

• Landslide Risk Appraisal and Site Classification, Reference GL17123Aa, dated 13 April 

2017 by Geoton Pty Ltd, and  

• Engineering Assessment S2811-01 infolet, dated 5 June, 2017 by Donal S. Anderson, 

copies of which are attached and endorsed as documents forming part of this Planning 

Permit. 

2. The developer is to comply with the conditions specified in the Submission to 

Planning Authority Notice which TasWater has required to be included in the 

planning permit pursuant to section 56P (1) of the Water and Sewerage Industry Act 

2008. A copy of this notice is attached. 

3. The existing stormwater service connection is to be used for the purposes of this 

development. 

4. Stormwater discharge from the proposed development is to be adequately 

hydraulically detailed and designed by a suitably qualified hydraulic engineer, for all 

storm events up to and including a 100-year Average Recurrence Interval (ARI), and 

for a suitable range of storm durations to adequately identify peak discharge flows. 

As part of their design the hydraulic engineer is to limit discharge from the proposed 

development to that equivalent to only 50% of the existing lot being impervious. Peak 

discharge is to be limited by utilising suitably designed on-site stormwater detention 

systems.  All design calculations are to be submitted as part of the building and 

plumbing permit application. 

5. The proposed driveway crossover is to be generally constructed to Tasmanian 

Standard Drawing TSD-R09v. 

6. The developer is to submit a design drawing of the proposed driveways, accesses 

and car parking for approval prior to any works commencing.  The proposed car 

parking and turning layout is to comply with AS/NZS 2890.1 – 2004 Parking Facilities 

Part 1 – Off Street Carparking. In particular, vehicular turning movements that enable 

all parking facilities to be utilized as designed, is to be demonstrated. 

Note: The following is provided for information purposes. 

THIS IS NOT A BUILDING OR PLUMBING PERMIT. 

Prior to commencing any building or plumbing work you are required to: 

• Contact a Tasmanian registered Building Surveyor to determine the category of 

building approval required, and 

• Contact the Council Permit Authority to determine the category of plumbing 

approval required. 

Any existing Council infrastructure impacted by the works is to be reinstated in 

accordance with the relevant standards. 
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A permit to work within the road reserve must be sought and granted prior to any works 

being undertaken within the road reserve. 

Hours of Construction shall be: Monday to Friday Between 7am - 6pm, Saturday between 

9am -6pm and Sunday and statutory holidays 10am - 6pm. 

No burning of any waste is to be undertaken on site.  Any waste materials are to be 

removed and disposed of at a licensed refuse disposal facility. 

During the construction or use of these facilities all measures are be taken to prevent 

nuisance.  Air, noise and water pollution matters are subject to provisions of the Building 

Regulations or the Environmental Management and Pollution Control Act 1994. 

In regard to condition 2 the applicant/developer should contact TasWater  

– Ph 136 992 with any enquiries.   

In regard to conditions 3-6 the applicant should contact Council’s City Infrastructure 

Department – Ph 6424 0511 with any enquiries. 

Enquiries regarding other conditions can be directed to Council’s Development & Health 

Services Department – Ph 6424 0511. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Author: Carolyn Milnes 

Position: Senior Town Planner 

Endorsed By: Brian May  

Position: Development Manager  
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4.3 PA2017.0091 SIGN - ASSESSMENT AGAINST PERFORMANCE 

CRITERIA UNDER SIGN CODE AND LOCAL HERITAGE CODE - 10363 

BASS HIGHWAY LILLICO 

File: 34364 D485929        

 

RELEVANCE TO COUNCIL’S PLANS & POLICIES 
Council’s Strategic Plan 2009-2030: 

Strategy 2.1.1 Apply and review the Devonport Interim Planning Scheme as 

required, to ensure it delivers local community character and 

appropriate land use 

Strategy 2.1.2  Provide high quality, consistent and responsive development 

assessment and compliance processes 

SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to enable Council’s Planning Authority Committee to make a 

decision regarding planning application PA2017.0091.  This is basically an application for 

retrospective approval to allow the existing structure to remain in place. 

BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
The subject site is a 24.46ha parcel of land at the eastern end of Lillico Straight that adjoins 

the Bass Highway and Bass Strait on two of its sides.  An existing house is located on the 

side near the Lillico Beach coastal reserve. 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
The applicant is seeking consent from Council to retain the sign structure that has been 

installed on site without any permission.  The applicant advises that the structure is a static 

non-illuminated billboard sign with the dimensions of 12m x 3m.  It is constructed with steel 

and aluminium and is setback 2 metres from the property boundary.  The purpose of the 

sign is to provide additional advertising opportunities to local tourism and general retail 

businesses plus community and social enterprise groups.  The applicant also submits that 

the signage is consistent with other similar advertising signs within the local area.  Examples 

of where these are located have been provided. 

The applicant’s submission is appended as Attachment 1. 

  

Planning Instrument: Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013 

Applicant: Kent Townsend Developments Pty Ltd 

Owner: Mr BA Robinson 

Proposal: Sign – Assessment against performance criteria under Sign 

Code and Local Heritage Code 

Existing Use: Rural and Residential 

Zoning: Rural Resource 

Decision Due: 22/08/2017 
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A location plan of site with relevant markings identifying the sign location is provided in 

Figure 1 below. 

 

Figure 1 – Location plan, Plan reference – List map, State aerial photo 

PLANNING ISSUES 
The land is zoned Rural Resource under the Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013, (the 

DIPS). 

The use and development standards within this zone primarily relate to the prescribed uses 

and activities categorised in section 8.2 of the DIPS. 

The zone aside, this proposal has specific development controls in two of the planning 

scheme codes with a primary focus contained in the Sign Code, Code E7.  The site is also 

identified in the Local Heritage Code, Code E5, as being within a local heritage 

conservation area called the Don/Lillico Straight Conservation Area.  The code prescribes 

particular development standards for both individual buildings laying outside these areas 

as well as any development within them. 

DISCUSSION 

Local Heritage Code (E5) 

E5.6.4 of the Local Heritage Code applies with an objective for design and location of 

new development being consistent with the attributes and features specified for 

conservation.  No conservation outcomes are listed as Acceptable Solutions (AS) and as a 

consequence the Performance Criteria (PC) need to be satisfied.  Although it could be 

suggested that these development standards focus on the built environment it doesn’t 

discount other development. 
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The PC to be considered are reproduced below from the DIPS. 

 

The applicant has responded to these PC as follows: 

a. The proposed sign is in a location that has no impact on heritage values of the 

property.  There are no specific buildings or anything else of cultural value in the 

vicinity of the sign.  There is an existing stormwater system in the vicinity of the sign 

location which flows from under the highway and outflows onto the open paddock 

around 10 metres from the sign.  It is therefore considered reasonable that this sign 

will have no additional impact on the site in regards to heritage protection.  

b. The setback and scale of the sign is considered reasonable in relation to the size of 

the property which is over 24ha and the existing buildings which are over 300 metres 

away from the sign. 

c.d. e. f.  These sections not applicable to this application. 

The role of the Planning Authority is to either: 

(i) conclude that the proposed sign does not compromise any heritage values by virtue 

of its location and function and that performance has been achieved, or 

(ii) consider whether its impact on the heritage values has not been demonstrated and 

the performance criteria not satisfied. 

A failure to satisfy any of the prescribed PC in this Code means the application cannot 

proceed to a permit. 
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Sign Code (E7) 

The Sign Code is the more specific means of development control.  The purpose of this 

provision is to: 

 

The prescribed development standards are contained in clause E7.6 with the key 

objective that signs must not have an adverse effect for – 

1. the convenience and safety of people and property, including of any road, rail air or 

marine transport system; 

2. amenity and character of any rural, urban or conservation setting; or  

3. the conservation and protection of any special value identified in a provision forming 

part of this planning scheme. 

The Acceptable Solutions (AS) of clause 7.6 cannot be met primarily because the sign 

does not identify an activity, product or service provided on the site.  Consequently, the 

Performance Criteria (PC) have to be relied upon to demonstrate compliance with the 

code.  Similar to any planning permit application the application rests on the PC if the AS 

cannot be satisfied.  In this Development Standard the entire list of criteria in E7.6 P1 have 

to be considered as a package assessment. 

Similar to discussion on the Local Heritage Code a failure to satisfy any of the prescribed 

PC in this Code means the application cannot proceed to a permit. 

Tabulated below is a replication of the PC, the applicant’s submission and relative 

planning comments and observations. 

Performance Criteria P1 of Clause E7.6 Applicant’s submission 

(a) A sign must be reasonable taking into 

account whether the sign relates to an 

activity, product or service provided on the 

site 

Although this sign is not specifically intended to 

advertise an activity provided on the site, the 

opportunity exists for this to happen at any time.  

The provision of additional advertising opportunities 

to promote the local business/tourism sectors plus 

community/social enterprise organisations, 

combined with the capacity for the subject site to 

utilise the sign for adverting demonstrate that this 

application is reasonable in relation to P1(a) 
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Planners response to (a) 

The issue with this PC is for the Planning Authority to determine if it is reasonable to locate a sign that 

is not on the property where the particular activity product or service is being provided without any 

knowledge of the content to be placed upon it.  The applicant has generally indicated that the 

intent is additional advertising opportunities for tourism, general retail, social and community events 

as similarly displayed on other billboard structures along the highway corridor.   

If some doubt exists there is an ability for the Planning Authority to use the relevant objective in the 

Standard to assist with their decision.  The objectives preface this Table.  

(b) A sign must be reasonable taking into 

account the nature of development on the 

site 

The nature of the development has been previously 

described.  This application is reasonable on the site 

given the fact that there will have (sic) no adverse 

impact on the nature of the site 

Planners response to (b) 

In a more conventional discretionary sign application it becomes an amenity based matter.  For 

example how many signs, size, height and content would a relatively low scale activity be 

expected to have on a site where that activity is being undertaken?   On this site the issue is a 

subjective consideration as to whether the sign is reasonable and appropriate to be located on a 

site being used for residential and agricultural purposes some distance from the business precincts.   

If some doubt exists there is an ability for the Planning Authority to use the relevant objective in the 

Standard to assist with their decision.   

(c) A sign must be reasonable taking into 

account purpose, location, number, size 

style, and configuration of any existing and 

approved sign on the site and on adjacent 

land. 

As previously described there are examples of 

comparable signs within a 5km radius.  This 

application is consistent with other similar signs and 

therefore provides addition (sic) opportunities for 

promote (sic) local businesses and services, and the 

local area in general. 

Planners response to (c) 

The applicant’s estimate of distance isn’t entirely accurate.  However, these ‘comparable signs’ 

have existed well before the introduction of the interim planning scheme and cannot be used to 

justify an additional similar structure.  It is also noted that their locations are considerably closer to 

the urban fringe if not within it.  

In a conventional situation where the proposed sign is to be located on the property where the 

activity etc is being undertaken the planning assessment would consider size, bulk and scale as well 

as any thematic design of signs on adjacent sites.   

The Planning Authority has to be certain that the proposal satisfies the PC.  There is nothing on the 

subject site that supports this proposal and a submission that similar signs within a 5km radius can be 

used to justify its existence does not satisfy the adjacent land test.   

If some doubt exists there is an ability for the Planning Authority to use the relevant objective in the 

Standard to assist with their decision.   

(d) A sign must be reasonable taking into 

account whether it is likely to be visually 

dominant or intrude on the appearance of 

the site or the streetscape. 

The proposed sign is of a consistent size to others in 

the area.  While it is acknowledged that the sign will 

be substantial it is considered reasonable because 

of the intent of this application – which is to provide 

a highly visible advertising opportunity to promote 

local businesses and services 

Planners response to (d) 

The proposed sign is in a location for it to be visible to the travelling public.  No other signs are 

nearby that temper the visual dominance. 

If some doubt exists there is an ability for the Planning Authority to use the relevant objective in the 

Standard to assist with their decision.   
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(e) A sign must be reasonable taking into 

account whether it is likely to obscure the 

visibility of other signs in the locality. 

There are no other signs on the site therefore no 

other signs will be obscured by this sign. 

Planners response to (e) 

This PC is deemed to be satisfied. 

(f) A sign must be reasonable taking into 

account whether it is visible beyond the 

immediate locality 

The sign will be visible from along Lillico Straight.  This 

is considered a desirable outcome in that a high 

level of attention is obtained for 

advertising/promotional purposes without forming a 

distraction. 

Planners response to (f) 

The PC do not distinguish whether it is desirable or undesirable for a sign to be visible beyond the 

immediate locality.  It is only visible or at least the content is only visible when travelling eastward 

along the highway.  This PC is deemed to be satisfied.  

(g) A sign must be reasonable taking into 

account whether it is likely to impact on 

operational efficiency and safety of a 

railway, road, navigable water or controlled 

airspace in accordance with the advice and 

any requirement of the relevant regulatory 

authority. 

This sign will have no impact on any operational 

efficiency on any rail, road or air. 

Planners response to (g) 

The applicant has indicated in previous correspondence that the Department of State Growth 

(DSG) have provided approval in principle.  DSG also received correspondence from Council as an 

adjoining owner and no response was received within the prescribed 14 day notification period. 

Nothing has been provided by the applicant to demonstrate that rail and air could be affected.  

The PC does not seek advice from a suitably qualified person or from a statutory authority therefore 

an objective assessment deems the PC satisfied.     

(h) A sign must be reasonable taking into 

account whether it is likely to impact on the 

amenity of a habitable room or private open 

space in a residential development   

The sign is to be located in an open paddock, 

approximately 400m away from any existing 

buildings.  There will be no impact on any 

inhabitable room or private open space of 

dwellings on the property.  

Planners response to (h) 

This PC is deemed to be satisfied. 

(i) A sign must be reasonable taking into 

account the necessity for the sign to be 

located on the site having regard for: 

(i) proximity of the service or business being 

promoted to the sign location; 

(ii) proximity of other signage for the same 

business or service 

(iii) ability to identify the business or service 

through other means; and 

(iv) flow of traffic past the sign and its likely 

destination. 

The proposed sign will be a valuable additional 

advertising point for Devonport and surrounding 

areas.  With increasing tourism numbers to the local 

area plus increased economic stimulation of the 

Devonport Area via projects such as Living City, this 

proposal represents genuine benefit to the local 

community by providing additional local 

advertising opportunities for local businesses and 

services. 

(i) The sign is most likely to advertise a business or 

service within a 2-3km radius of the sign 

location. 

(ii) As the advertising content will be regularly 

changing there will be no direct competition for 

the same business or service. 
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(iii) Whilst any business or service can choose how it 

wishes to promote itself static billboard signs are 

a proven effective method of promotion due to 

the high levels of traffic flows along major 

highways.  This application is reasonable given 

the effective results from this nature of 

advertising.   

(iv) This proposed signage can result in attracting 

businesses and services offered in the city.  It is 

ideally located to take advantage of visitors 

who may be considering whether to visit the 

city  

Planners response to (i) 

The applicant’s measurements are not entirely accurate.  A calculation indicates that a 3km radius 

doesn’t extend beyond Nixon Street and excludes the Commercial strip of Don Road and quite 

clearly the majority of the business districts.  

That aside, for this PC to be satisfied the Planning Authority have to determine that the sign is 

actually required in this location to deliver the advertising objectives submitted by the applicant of 

providing advertising opportunity in a high profile location.   

The applicant’s response to (ii) doesn’t provide any reasons why it necessary for the sign to be 

located where proposed. 

The applicant’s response to (iii) while justifying the effectiveness of a static billboard sign doesn’t 

justify the need for it to be located at this site. 

The applicant’s response to (iv) is more subjective.  Any advertising component of product and 

where to get it or details of the upcoming community event have to be absorbed by the 

occupants within the vehicles.  The ability to recall the how, what, where and when of the 

advertised content for some distance without the facility of a layby to pull in and record the details 

also questions the legitimacy of the information being conveyed.      

If some doubt exists there is an ability for the Planning Authority to use the relevant objective in the 

Standard to assist with their decision.   

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
On 11/07/2017, Council received an application for the above development. Under 

Section 57(3) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993, the Planning Authority 

must give notice of an application for a permit.  As prescribed at Section 9(1) of the Land 

Use Planning and Approvals Regulations 2014, the Planning Authority fulfilled this 

notification requirement by: 

(a) Advertising the application in The Advocate newspaper on 15/07/2017; 

(b) Making a copy of the proposal available in Council Offices from the 15/07/2017; 

(c) Notifying adjoining property owners by mail on 13/07/2017; and  

(d) Erecting a Site Notice for display from the 14/07/2017. 

The period for representations to be received by Council closed on 31/07/2017.   

REPRESENTATIONS 
No representations were received within the prescribed 14 day public scrutiny period 

required by the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993.    
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FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
No financial implications are predicted unless an appeal against the decision of the 

Planning Authority is made and legal counsel is required to assist the Tribunal in its 

determination of the application. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 
The assessment of the application has been undertaken to determine whether the 

Performance Criteria of the relevant Development Standards have been satisfied.  

Minimal risks to Council can only be predicted if action is taken that proves due diligence 

and objectivity have not been properly exercised.  This isn’t anticipated.  

CONCLUSION 
In this conclusion particular reference is made to the applicants response to E7.6 P1(c) & 

(i).  It is submitted to the Planning Authority Committee that these Performance Criteria 

cannot demonstrate that the proposed sign is reasonable or necessary in this location. 

Further the planning scheme is structured in a manner that an application must fail if a 

Development Standard of a relevant Performance Criteria cannot be satisfied. 

ATTACHMENTS 

⇩1. Submission - PA2017.0091 - 10363 Bass Highway Lillico  

  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Planning Authority, pursuant to the provisions of the Devonport Interim Planning 
Scheme 2013 and Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993, refuse 
application PA2017.0091 to develop a sign on land identified as 10363 Bass Highway, Lillico 
for the following reason: 

• The application fails to satisfy the Performance Criteria of Clause E7.6 P1 of the Sign 

Code of the Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Author: Shane Warren 

Position: Planning Coordinator 

Endorsed By: Brian May  

Position: Development Manager  
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4.4 PA2017.0082 PERMITTED:  BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

(MEDICAL CENTRE) 

DISCRETIONARY:  ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING 

BUILDING - ASSESSMENT AGAINST PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 

UNDER CLAUSE 15.4.3 - LOCATION AND CONFIGURATION OF 

DEVELOPMENT - 48-54 OLDAKER STREET DEVONPORT 

File: 34266 D486116        

 

RELEVANCE TO COUNCIL’S PLANS & POLICIES 
Council’s Strategic Plan 2009-2030: 

Strategy 2.1.1 Apply and review the Devonport Interim Planning Scheme as 

required, to ensure it delivers local community character and 

appropriate land use 

Strategy 2.1.2 Provide high quality, consistent and responsive development 

assessment and compliance processes 

SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to enable Council’s Planning Authority Committee to make a 

decision regarding planning application PA2017.0082. 

BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
The site known as ‘Hill Street’ is located at 48-54 Oldaker Street, Devonport.  The site is a 

contemporary shopping complex that provides a mix of services to the local and wider 

community.  The site commenced operating in late 2016 and prior to be being 

redeveloped operated as a hardware store.  Currently operating at the complex are the 

following tenancies: 

- Hill Street Grocer incorporating a café and giftshop; 

- 9/11 Bottleshop; 

- Empress Craft Beer; 

- Tony Davies Pharmacy; and 

- Knight Frank Real Estate 

 

 

Planning Instrument: Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013 

Applicant: All Urban Planning Pty Ltd 

Owner: Hill Street North Property Group Pty Ltd 

Proposal: Permitted:  Business and professional services (medical centre) 

Discretionary:  Alterations and additions to existing building 

assessment against performance criteria under clause 15.4.3 – 

Location and configuration of development 

Existing Use: General Retail & Hire, Hotel Industry and Food Services  

Zoning: Urban Mixed Use 

Decision Due: 15/08/2017 
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A recent photo of the site taken from the adjacent carpark to the south is reproduced as 

Figure 1 below. 

 

Figure 1 - Photo of Hill Street complex taken from southern adjacent carpark 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
The applicant is seeking approval to construct a medical centre on the site.  The medical 

centre is proposed to be developed on the northern side of the existing complex and will 

be constructed to part of the northern side boundary.  Because of the location of the 

development, the site will no longer provide an access link for customers (both pedestrian 

and vehicular) between Oldaker Street and Curr Street. 

Also incorporated as part of the development will be the removal of the real estate 

tenancy (Knight Frank) and minor upgrades to the site including signage for the medical 

centre and upgraded line marking to the primary Oldaker Street access. 

A copy of the Site Plan submitted by the applicant is reproduced on the next page as 

Figure 2. 

A full copy of the planning application package including the development plans, 

supporting planning submission and traffic impact assessment is appended as Attachment 

1. 
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Figure 2- Site Plan submitted by applicant with location of  

proposed medical centre circled in green 

PLANNING ISSUES 
The land is zoned Urban Mixed Use under the Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013 

(DIPS).  The intent of this zone is “to provide for integration of residential, retail, community 

services and commercial activities in urban locations.” 

The proposed medical centre falls under the prescribed use class Business and professional 

services.  This use is defined under the DIPS as: 

“Use of land for administration, clerical, technical, professional or similar activities.  

Examples include a bank, call centre, consulting room, funeral parlour, medical 

centre, office, post office, real estate agency, travel agency and veterinary centre.” 

Within the Urban Mixed Use zone, the use Business and professional services is classified as 

Permitted without qualification.  For the proposal to be totally assessed as Permitted (no 

public notification period and the application must be approved by the Planning 

Authority) the development is required to satisfy the Acceptable Solutions of the 

applicable development standards stipulated within the zone and codes.  If the proposal 

cannot satisfy the Acceptable Solutions of a particular development standard the 

application is required to be tested against the corresponding Performance Criteria.  If the 

Performance Criteria are invoked, the Discretionary approval process is triggered (this 

requires the application to be publicly advertised and the Planning Authority can approve 

or refuse the application). 
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In relation to this application, it has been identified that assessment is required against the 

Performance Criteria for development standard 15.4.3 A2 - Location and configuration of 

development.  This is due to the medical centre building being constructed to the 

northern side boundary and having a wall length greater than the threshold of 9m at the 

boundary (15.2m proposed) and a wall height greater than 3m (3.875m proposed).  As a 

result, the proposal falls outside the applicable building envelope for the zone.  To 

determine if the development has merit, the application is required to be assessed against 

the Performance Criteria for this standard.  This standard is reproduced below as Figure 3 

along with comment. 

 

Figure 3 - Development standard 15.4.3 A2 & P2 - Location and configuration of development 

Comment - The applicant (All Urban Planning Pty Ltd) provided the following comments in 

relation to how the proposal satisfies the above-mentioned Performance Criteria: 

- the building adjoins a car parking area on the adjacent site and will therefore not 

affect a habitable room or private open space; 

- “Notwithstanding the car parking use of the adjacent site, the proposed building is to 

be sited to the south of the adjacent property and will therefore not overshadow 

that property; 

- The low-profile building extension, sited well back from both street frontages will not 

affect the streetscape; and 
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- The proposed solid masonry boundary wall without windows on the northern 

elevation will provide adequate separation to attenuate any impacts between uses. 

The comments provided by the applicant have been investigated and the rationale 

provided can be fully supported by the Planning Authority.  In summary, the medical 

centre development comfortably satisfies the Performance Criteria for 15.4.3 P2 - Location 

and configuration of development. 

The applicant has also demonstrated that all other development standards within the 

Urban Mixed Use zone and applicable development Codes have satisfactorily met the 

Acceptable Solutions.  For example, the number of car parking spaces provided on the 

site (78 total) complies with the requirements of the Traffic Generating Use and Parking 

Code (Code E9). 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
On 04/07/2017, Council received an application for the above development.  Under 

Section 57(3) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993, the Planning Authority 

must give notice of an application for a permit.  As prescribed at Section 9(1) of the Land 

Use Planning and Approvals Regulations 2014, the Planning Authority fulfilled this 

notification requirement by: 

(a) Advertising the application in The Advocate newspaper on 08/07/2017; 

(b) Making a copy of the proposal available in Council Offices from the 08/07/2017; 

(c) Notifying adjoining property owners by mail on 06/07/2017; and  

(d) Erecting a Site Notice for display from the 07/07/2017. 

The period for representations to be received by Council closed on 24/07/2017. 

REPRESENTATIONS 
One representation was received within the prescribed 14-day public scrutiny period 

required by the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993. 

The representation received was from a resident of 63 Parker Street and is appended as 

Attachment 2.  This property is located approximately 50m west of Curr Street. 

The representation raises two primary concerns.  The matters relate to additional noise 

being generated from the site and traffic matters.  The objection points are discussed 

below in further detail. 

The representor notes within the representation that the existing refrigeration units for the 

complex on the northern side of the building cause noise issues for nearby residential 

properties.  It is noted that Council’s file for the property indicates that no complaints have 

been received from other properties regarding noise issues within Hill Street’s vicinity. 

Since the commencement of Hill Street, the operator has worked with the representor 

(previous complainant) to mitigate noise issues emanating from the site.  Hill Street 

constructed a sound barrier over the refrigeration units to reduce the noise and it is 

believed this has been quite successful.  The representor has requested that the new air 

conditioning units for the medical centre currently shown on the western wall of the 

proposed building be relocated to the eastern wall to reduce any potential noise impact.  

A note will be included on the permit regarding this matter however it cannot be 

enforced as a permit condition as it not directly a DIPS consideration.  Council’s standard 

condition regarding the prevention of environmental nuisance from the use and 

development will be incorporated as a permit condition. 
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As part of the application package, a traffic impact assessment (TIA) was submitted.  The 

TIA has been reviewed by Council’s City Infrastructure Department and it has been found 

the development will have no adverse impacts on existing road networks surrounding the 

site and no further comment is required regarding this matter. 

Lastly, it is important to clarify that the representation raises issues that are not relevant to 

the discretion being sought by this application (building envelope variation).  Therefore, it 

is recommended that the Planning Authority note the representation, however, the points 

raised have no bearing on the final determination. 

DISCUSSION 
The application was referred to TasWater for comment as required by the Water and 

Sewerage Industry Act 2008 and conditions from this authority will be included in the final 

recommendation. 

The application has also been referred internally to other Council departments with an 

interest in development applications.  Comments received have also been included in 

the final recommendation. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
No financial implications are predicted unless legal costs are incurred due to an Appeal to 

the Resource Management and Planning Appeal Tribunal. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 
Due diligence has been exercised in the preparation of this report and no associated risks 

are predicted. 

CONCLUSION 
The application has demonstrated conformance with the DIPS and is recommended for 

conditional approval. 

ATTACHMENTS 

⇩1. Application - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport  

⇩2. Representation - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport  

⇩3. Submission to Planning Authority Notice - TasWater - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 

Oldaker Street Devonport 

 

  

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Planning Authority, pursuant to the provisions of the Devonport Interim Planning 
Scheme 2013 and Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993, approve 
application PA2017.0082 and grant a Permit to use and develop land identified as 48-54 
Oldaker Street, Devonport for the following purposes: 

• Permitted: Business and professional services (medical centre) 

• Discretionary:  Alterations and additions to existing building - assessment against 

performance criteria under clause 15.4.3 – Location and configuration of 

development 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1. The Use and Development is to proceed generally in accordance with the submitted 

plans and documentation referenced as: 
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- Proposed Alterations & Additions at 48-54 Oldaker Street – Project No. 17054, 

dated 03/07/2017 by Michael R Cooper & Assoc Pty Limited; and 

- Traffic Impact Assessment by Midson Traffic Pty Ltd, dated 03/07/2016. 

2. The developer is to take all reasonable steps during the use of these facilities to 

prevent environmental nuisance such as air, noise and water pollution.  Failure to do 

so may result in Council taking enforcement proceedings under the Environmental 

Pollution and Control Act 1994. 

Infrastructure Conditions 

3. The developer is to ensure concentrated stormwater discharge is to be disposed of in 

accordance with the requirements of the current National Construction Code. 

4. The existing access driveways are to be used for the purposes of this proposed 

development. 

5. The existing eastern access off Oldaker Street is to be modified with a centreline and 

minor widening as outlined in the submitted Traffic Impact Assessment Report by 

Midson Traffic Pty Ltd dated 3 July 2017. 

6. The developer is to comply with the conditions contained in the Submission to 

Planning Authority Notice which TasWater has required to be included in the 

planning permit, pursuant to section 56P(1) of the Water and Sewerage Industry Act 

2008 – refer to Attachment 3. 

Note:  The following is provided for information purposes. 

It is recommended to locate the air conditioning units to the eastern wall of the medical 

centre building to reduce the potential for noise conflicts between the site and residential 

properties to the north and west. 

Hours of Construction shall be: Monday to Friday Between 7am - 6pm, Saturday between 

9am -6pm and Sunday and statutory holidays 10am - 6pm. 

THIS IS NOT A BUILDING OR PLUMBING PERMIT. 

Prior to commencing any building or plumbing work you are required to: 

Contact a Tasmanian registered Building Surveyor to determine the category of building 

approval required, and 

Contact the Council Permit Authority to determine the category of plumbing approval 

required. 

In regard to conditions 3 - 5 the applicant should contact Council’s City Infrastructure 

Department – Ph 6424 0511 with any enquiries. 

In regard to condition 6 the applicant/developer should contact TasWater  

– Ph 136 992 with any enquiries.   

Enquiries regarding other conditions can be directed to Council’s Development & Health 

Services Department – Ph 6424 0511. 

 

 

Author: Alex Mountney 

Position: Cadet Planner 

Endorsed By: Brian May  

Position: Development Manager  

 



 PAGE 129   
 

Application - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [1] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
  



 PAGE 130   
 

Application - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [1] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
  



 PAGE 131   
 

Application - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [1] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
  



 PAGE 132   
 

Application - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [1] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
  



 PAGE 133   
 

Application - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [1] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
  



 PAGE 134   
 

Application - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [1] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
  



 PAGE 135   
 

Application - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [1] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
  



 PAGE 136   
 

Application - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [1] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
  



 PAGE 137   
 

Application - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [1] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
  



 PAGE 138   
 

Application - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [1] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
  



 PAGE 139   
 

Application - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [1] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
  



 PAGE 140   
 

Application - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [1] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
  



 PAGE 141   
 

Application - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [1] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
  



 PAGE 142   
 

Application - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [1] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
  



 PAGE 143   
 

Application - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [1] 

 

ITEM 4.4 



P
A

G
E
 1

4
4

 
 A

p
p

lic
a

tio
n

 - P
A

2
0

1
7
.0

0
8
2
 - 4

8
-5

4
 O

ld
a

k
e

r S
tre

e
t D

e
v

o
n

p
o

rt 
A

TTA
C

H
M

E
N

T [1
] 

 

ITE
M

 4
.4

 

 
 

 



P
A

G
E
 1

4
5

 
 A

p
p

lic
a

tio
n

 - P
A

2
0

1
7
.0

0
8
2
 - 4

8
-5

4
 O

ld
a

k
e

r S
tre

e
t D

e
v

o
n

p
o

rt 
A

TTA
C

H
M

E
N

T [1
] 

 

ITE
M

 4
.4

 

 
 

 



P
A

G
E
 1

4
6

 
 A

p
p

lic
a

tio
n

 - P
A

2
0

1
7
.0

0
8
2
 - 4

8
-5

4
 O

ld
a

k
e

r S
tre

e
t D

e
v

o
n

p
o

rt 
A

TTA
C

H
M

E
N

T [1
] 

 

ITE
M

 4
.4

 

 
 

 



P
A

G
E
 1

4
7

 
 A

p
p

lic
a

tio
n

 - P
A

2
0

1
7
.0

0
8
2
 - 4

8
-5

4
 O

ld
a

k
e

r S
tre

e
t D

e
v

o
n

p
o

rt 
A

TTA
C

H
M

E
N

T [1
] 

 

ITE
M

 4
.4

 



 PAGE 148   
 

Representation - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [2] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
  



 PAGE 149   
 

Representation - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 Oldaker Street Devonport ATTACHMENT [2] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 



 PAGE 150   
 

Submission to Planning Authority Notice - TasWater - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 

Oldaker Street Devonport 

ATTACHMENT [3] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
  



 PAGE 151   
 

Submission to Planning Authority Notice - TasWater - PA2017.0082 - 48-54 

Oldaker Street Devonport 

ATTACHMENT [3] 

 

ITEM 4.4 

 
   



 PAGE 152 
 

Planning Authority Committee meeting Agenda 14 August 2017 

 

5.0 CLOSURE 
 

There being no further business the Chairman declared the meeting closed at      pm. 
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